

No. 19-16122

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE LUCY H. KOH, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. 5:17-cv-00220-LHK

**BRIEF OF 46 AMICI CURIAE LAW AND ECONOMICS
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

IAN SIMMONS
Counsel of Record
SCOTT SCHAEFFER
BRIAN P. QUINN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
SCOTT MARTIN
HAUSFELD LLP
33 Whitehall Street
14th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (646) 357-1100
Facsimile: (212) 202-4322

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Law and Economics Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Panel Erred When It Deemed Harm to Customers to be Outside the Relevant Market.....	6
II. The Panel Erred In Dismissing Harms Caused by Supposedly “Chip-Supplier Neutral” Surcharges Imposed on Rival Products.	13
III. The Panel Wrongly Viewed Each Element of Qualcomm’s Conduct—and the Harms It Caused—in Isolation.	16
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX A: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Cal.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	7, 12, 14
<i>Caldera, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (D. Utah 1999).....	10
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Cascade Health Sols. v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>City of Anaheim v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	17
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	14, 18
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Fortner Enters., Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969).....	9
<i>FTC v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5807873 (3d Cir. Sept. 30, 2020).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Greyhound Comput. Corp. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 559 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Knutson v. Daily Review, Inc.</i> , 548 F.2d 795 (9th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc)	10
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951).....	9, 11
<i>Lucas v. Citizens Commc’ns Co.</i> , 244 F. App’x 774 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	8
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	15
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987).....	10, 14
<i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Town of Concord, Mass. v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States</i> , 258 U.S. 451 (1922).....	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc)	passim
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Verizon Comm’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	18
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2	2
 Other Authorities	
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>FRAND and Antitrust</i> , 106 CORNELL L. REV. (forthcoming 2020)	3
Isabel Cairó & Jae Sim, <i>Market Power, Inequality, and Financial Instability</i> (Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., Fin. & Econ. Discussion Series No. 2020-057, 2020)	2
 Treatises	
HERBERT HOVENKAMP, MARK D. JANIS, MARK A. LEMLEY, CHRISTOPHER R. LESLIE, & MICHAEL A. CARRIER, IP AND ANTITRUST: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES APPLIED TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW (2020 Supp., forthcoming)	3
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & DONALD F. TURNER, ANTITRUST LAW (1978)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (4th ed. 2013-2018).....	17
